
1 | P a g e  
 

 
 
No. RIS/109/2/1/2014            1  December 2014 
 

 
 

Corrigendum to tender notice dated 25 November 2014 for the procurement of 
Desktop/Laptop Computer systems 

  
Potential bidders are requested to take note of the following points in respect of the above 
mentioned tender: 

(i) In segment A, the number of units to be sourced may please be read as 9 instead of 
7. 

(ii) The last date for submission of bid proposals to RIS stands extended to Tuesday, 9 
December 2014 (1800 hrs) and bids would be opened at RIS on Wednesday 10 
December 2014 at 1500 hrs. 

Accordingly the revised version of the tender is as follows: 
 

Limited tender for the Procurement of Desktop/Laptop Computer systems for RIS 

 
Following the cancellation of the tender process for procurement of  above items due 

to lack of required number of qualified bidders by the Bids Opening Committee on 21 
November 2014 in the presence of some of the bidders,   fresh bids are invited from well 
established, experienced and reputed service providers/authorized dealers for the supply of 
Desktop and Laptop computer systems to RIS as per specifications given in three 
segments A, B and C for work outlined at the end of this notice.  
 
2. Interested firms/suppliers having five years of experience in the field, duly registered 
as VAT/PAN/TAN entities, income tax payers, and authorized agents of the required 
product/systems can participate in the process.   

 
3. Bidders will have to subm it  a bid security of two percent of the quoted value of 
their bid, in the form of an Account Payee Demand Draft,  Fixed Deposit Receipt, Banker’s 
Cheque or Bank Guarantee from any of the Commercial Banks valid for a period of forty- five 
days beyond the final bid validity period, along with their financial bid.    Bid securities of the 
unsuccessful bidders would be returned to them at the earliest after expiry of the final bid 

validity and latest on or before the 30th day after the award of the contract. 
 
 



2 | P a g e  
 

4. Bidders are requested to submit their bids in two separate covers for each of the 
segment separately, along with documents in support of eligibility criteria, in two separate 
covers for each of the segment in sealed covers, prominently stating ‘Bid for Segment A, B or 
C’ as the case may be,   addressed to Deputy Director (Systems), RIS at the above 
mentioned address latest by T u e s d a y ,  9  D e c e m b e r  2014.   
 
5. The first cover should contain the following documents in fulfillment of the eligibility 
requirements  

   
i) Proof of VAT/PAN/TAN registration of the firm, clearly showing  the date of 

registration to reckon the uninterrupted  period of required five years of experience 
by the firm in the field.   

ii) Proof of having filed   the latest income tax return 
iii) Copy of the certificate as the authorized supplier/service provider of the product.  
 

6. The second cover should contain the following: 
  
i) All-inclusive financial bid for the segment concerned reflecting monetary value per 

unit, along with their cumulative value for the number of units being supplied.  
ii) Required bid security banking instrument in original. 

 
7.  Bids would be opened at RIS on Wednesday, 10 December 2014 at 1500 hrs by a 
Committee designated for this purpose.  The Committee would first open the 1st cover of 
each bidder to make a determination of their eligibility.   The committee would open the 
second cover of only those bidders who qualify the eligibility criteria provided there are at 
least three qualified bidders   and the work would awarded to the most competitive financial 
bidder provided the bid is accompanied by the original bank security instrument of the 
required value.     

 
8. The selected supplier will have to ensure the delivery and installation of the items 
at RIS within 7 working days of the receipt of the Work Order.  The payment would be 
released by cheque soon after the delivery and installation of the equipments in a 
satisfactory manner at RIS.   

 
9 .  Ineligible/incomplete bids would be summarily rejected by  RIS  without citing  any  
reasons whatsoever. 

 
10. RIS reserves the right to nullify, if required, the bidding/procurement process at any 
stage without citing any reason whatsoever. 
 
 



3 | P a g e  
 

 
 

SEGMENT-A 
 
 

 Desktop No. 

Display 
21.5-inch (diagonal) LED-backlit display with IPS technology; 1920x1080 
resolution with support for millions of colours 

 
9 

Processor 
1.4GHz dual-core Intel Core i5 processor (Turbo Boost up to 2.7GHz) 
with 3MB shared L3 cache 

 

Memory 8GB of 1600MHz LPDDR3 onboard memory  
Storage 500GB (5400-rpm) hard drive  
Graphics Intel HD Graphics 5000  

Audio Stereo speakers, Dual microphones, Headphone port  

Connection & 
Expansion 

Headphone, SDXC card slot, Four USB 3 ports (compatible with USB 2), 
Two Thunderbolt ports, 10/100/1000BASE-T Gigabit Ethernet (RJ-45 
connector) 

 

Security lock slot  

 
Wireless 

WiFi- 802.11ac Wi-Fi wireless networking, IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n 
compatible 
Bluetooth- Bluetooth 4.0 wireless technology 

 

 
 
 
 

Input 

Wireless Keyboard (Full-size keyboard with 78 (US) or 79 (ISO) keys, 
including 12 function keys and 4 arrow keys (inverted “T” arrangement) 
and Wireless Mouse 

 

Battery   

Enclosure Aluminium and glass enclosure  
Operating 

System 
OS X  



 
 

4 | P a g e  
 

 
 
 

SEGMENT-B 
 
 

 Desktop No. 

Display 
27-inch (diagonal) LED-backlit display with IPS technology; 2560x1440 
resolution with support for millions of colours 

 
2 

Processor 
3.2GHz quad-core Intel Core i5 processor (Turbo Boost up to 3.6GHz) 
with 6MB L3 cache 

 

Memory 8GB (two 4GB) of 1600MHz DDR3 memory  
Storage 1TB (7200-rpm) hard drive  

Graphics 
NVIDIA GeForce GT 755M graphics processor with 1GB of GDDR5 
memory 

 

Audio Stereo speakers, Dual microphones, Headphone port  

Connection & 
Expansion 

Headphone, SDXC card slot, Four USB 3 ports (compatible with USB 2), 
Two Thunderbolt ports, 10/100/1000BASE-T Gigabit Ethernet (RJ-45 
connector) 

 

Security lock slot  

 
Wireless 

WiFi- 802.11ac Wi-Fi wireless networking, IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n 
compatible 
Bluetooth- Bluetooth 4.0 wireless technology 

 

 
 
 
 

Input 

Wireless Keyboard (Full-size keyboard with 78 (US) or 79 (ISO) keys, 
including 12 function keys and 4 arrow keys (inverted “T” arrangement) 
and Wireless Mouse 

 

Battery   

Enclosure Aluminium and glass enclosure  
Operating 

System 
OS X  



 
 

5 | P a g e  
 

 
 

SEGMENT-C 
 
 
 Laptop No. 
 

Display 
13.3-inch (diagonal) LED-backlit display with IPS technology; 2560x1600 
resolution at 227 pixels per inch with support for millions of colours 

 
 

3 

Processor 
2.8GHz dual-core Intel Core i5 processor (Turbo Boost up to 3.3GHz) 
with 3MB shared L3 cache 

 

Memory 8GB of 1600MHz DDR3L onboard memory  
Storage 512GB PCIe-based flash storage  
Graphics Intel Iris Graphics  

Audio Stereo speakers, Dual microphones, Headphone port  

Connection & 
Expansion 

MagSafe 2 power port, Two Thunderbolt 2 ports (up to 20 Gbps), Two 
USB 3 ports (up to 5 Gbps), HDMI port, Headphone port, SDXC card slot 

 

Security   

 
Wireless 

802.11ac Wi-Fi wireless networking, IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n compatible 
 

Bluetooth 4.0 wireless technology 

 

 
 
 
 

Input 

Full-size backlit keyboard with 78 (US) or 79 (ISO) keys, including 12 
function keys and 4 arrow keys (inverted "T" arrangement) with 
ambient light sensor, Multi-Touch trackpad for precise cursor control; 

 

Battery Up to 9 hours, Built-in 71.8-watt-hour lithium-polymer battery  

Enclosure Aluminium enclosure  
Operating 

System 
OS X  

 
 
 
 


